
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 17th September, 2015
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Energy Programme Update  

To receive a presentation by the Major Projects Manager

7. Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy  (Pages 3 - 22)

To review the draft Highway Asset Policy and Strategy

8. Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports  (Pages 23 - 42)

To receive the first quarterly reports for Ansa and Orbitas

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 43 - 52)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 53 - 60)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 30th July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Councillors H Davenport, M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons and 
B Roberts

In Attendance 

Councillor R Menlove
Councillor D Stockton
R Kemp – Strategic Commissioning Manager –Waste and Environment
P Traynor - Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways

Apologies

Councillors G Barton

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

76 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations 

77 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

78 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

79 THE RECYCLING OF GARDEN AND FOOD WASTE THROUGH  
ANAEROBIC DIGESTION TO GENERATE ENERGY AND A HIGH 
QUALITY COMPOST. 



Consideration was given to a presentation on recycling Green Waste and Food 
Waste through Anaerobic Digestion to generate energy and a high quality 
compost, prior to a report being submitted to Cabinet in September 2015.

The presentation detailed the current situation and following drivers for change:

 The current contract for the processing of kerbside garden waste 
would expire in March 2016 (extendable to 2017). Savings needed 
to be made on the current contract costs. Currently only garden 
waste could be collected due to the process used.

 As part of its Waste and Energy Strategy, the Council would be 
seeking to utilise waste streams as a resource for energy 
production.

 Initial indications from the EC suggested there would a 70% 
recycling rate by 2030 and a ban. 

An initial feasibility study indicated that there was a potential of 5-6,000 tonnes of 
food waste from kerbside collection, £12.5 million capital build over a 2 year 
period and net present value of £10.35m over 27 years.

Technical specialists were carrying out a feasibility study of potential sites and 
revising the business case which would be submitted to Cabinet in September for 
a joint venture project. If approval were to be given, procurement engagement 
with potential suppliers would commence in Autumn 2015. 

Members questioned how the facility would cope in winter, when there was less 
garden waste. R Kemp highlighted that there would continue to be a garden 
waste collection throughout the year, however the process would slow down due 
to the type of waste being digested i.e. grass cutting in summer and woody 
material during the winter.

It was suggested that the possibility of a partnership with schools and hospitals 
be investigated as they would have a large amount of food waste. Another 
possibility would be to use the energy to run Council vehicles. 

Following a discussion regarding tyres and chemical waste, it was requested that 
a description of the various types of waste and how it can be disposed of be 
circulated to he Committee.

RESOLVED

That a description of the various types of waste and how it can be disposed of be 
circulated to the Committee.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)



April 2014

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: > 17th September 2015
Report of: > Paul Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager
Subject/Title: > Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy

                        
1.0 R
[...]
mendments if required and fully reviewed 
on a six yearly basis to align with the Government’s current Integrated Transport Block 
capital funding cycle. This process will be managed and implemented by the Highways Asset 
Management Team.
 

14. Benefits of our Asset Management Strategy

14.1 The benefits of implementing the HAMS are summarised below: 

 Encourages engagement with other stakeholders, including Elected Members, Senior 
Officers and the public; 

 Readiness to respond to changes resulting from climate change, weather emergencies, 
contractors, resilience and finance; 

 Close working and integration of efforts with other parts of the Council, including 
Corporate aims and objectives; 

 Improved delivery within budget constraints – including procurement; 

 Efficiencies and Collaboration – better ways of doing things, or improved service, enhancing 
performance in a challenging environment; 

 Improved understanding of customer aspirations and expectations; 

 Aids our understanding of what we do by identifying, explaining and providing outcomes to key 
stakeholders; and 

 To influence and focus on the better use of resources. 



REPORT TO: Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2015
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning
Subject/Title: Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Councillor Don Stockton

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The two reports are the first quarterly reports to commissioning and scrutiny for Ansa 
and Orbitas.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports.

3.0 Wards Affected

3.1 All

4.0 Local Ward Members

4.1 All

5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports

5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st 
April 2014 to deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. They operate 
through an agreed management fee paid monthly under a contract with the 
Council for service delivery.

Ansa Environmental Services

5.2 In this first quarter Ansa Environmental Services reports anticipated annual 
costs within the agreed management fee. As part of this fee Ansa is set to 
deliver £500k of savings. There is a £200k pressure this year associated with 
the need to profile savings targets that were to be achieved by re-letting the 
waste disposal contract. This will be delayed 12 months until completion of the 
current Environmental hub infrastructure program.  



Orbitas

5.3 In this first quarter Orbitas is forecasting that it will deliver services within the 
management fee and is reporting compliance with its performance indicator 
targets.

6.0 Documents

Orbitas First Quarter Performance Report
Ansa Quarter 1 April – June 2015

Report writer:
Name: Ralph Kemp
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services
Tel No: 01270 686683
Email: ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk


  

Ansa Environment  

Services Ltd 
 

Quarter 1 Report  
April – June 2015  

Corporate Scrutiny 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

   
   

   
   

P
ag

e2
 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 

 
 
 

 Successes and Events 
 
 Safety, Health, Environment and Quality 
 
 Performance  

 Contractual and Operational KPI’s 

 Financial 
 



 

 

   
   

   
   

P
ag

e3
 

 

 
 Successes and Events  

 

 
1st Anniversary Tour  
 

Ansa celebrated its first year of operation with a directors’ tour of the depots and some 
celebratory hospitality. 
 

Ansa Chairman John Hammond, MD Kevin Melling, board members Roger West and Steve 
Hogben, together with senior managers, visited all three depots. This entailed an early start 
to greet the teams with breakfast snacks before they set off on their rounds. Later on the 

tour party visited parks and grounds teams at West Park in Macclesfield before concluding 
the tour at HQ at Pyms Lane, Crewe by meeting staff from all remaining Ansa departments 
over a light lunch. 
 
 

 

[...]
ied out by 
Orbitas staff and the Probation Services to develop an area, previously 
unused, at Alderley Edge cemetery to enable a memorial garden to be 
established.  The plan is to divide the garden so that one third is 
dedicated to children with the other two thirds being for adults.  This 
project is on target for completion in September 2015. 

3.2 Partnership Working 

3.2.1 The Orbitas Funeral  - Funeral Directors were asked to tender for the 
supply of services in respect of the “Orbitas Funeral”.  The aim being to 
provide the bereaved with more financial transparency over the cost of 
a funeral, and to lower the cost of a funeral.  The Orbitas Funeral has 
been awarded to Andrew Smith, based in Macclesfield and Gavin Palin 
based in Nantwich.  We look forward in the next period to the official 
launch. 

3.2.2 Community Payback Scheme – A good working relationship exists 
between Orbitas and the managers of the Community Payback 



 
 

Q1 Strategic Report 2015 

 

4 

Scheme, and they have provided a valuable contribution to Orbitas 
schemes these include: preparation of the ground at Alderley Edge 
Cemetery for the new Memorial Garden; Shrub clearance at Wilmslow 
Cemetery.  It is hoped that we will be able to work with the Community 
Payback team within Crewe cemetery during the winter period.  

3.3 Working with Volunteers   

We want to encourage more people to become volunteers/friends to be part of 
our cemeteries.  We believe that volunteers are a valued way for people to be 
involved in what we do. 

 

RED LETTER DAYS 
APRIL Chairman’s Chat took place at Macclesfield and Crewe.  

Giving staff the opportunity to discuss issues directly with 
the Chairman.  The chats are on an informal basis. 

MAY The Handyperson service was transferred from Cheshire 
East to Orbitas 

JUNE Carpet bedding in Crewe represents the 2nd year of the 
centenary of WW1 with the words “lest we forget” on one 
side and two poppies (signifying the 2nd year) on the 
othe
[...]
gency Worker 
Contract 
Procurement 

1. To endorse the 
procurement process 
for a Vendor Neutral 
arrangement to be 
sourced through the 
Eastern Shires 
Purchasing 
Organisation, MStar2 
Temporary Agency 
staff framework (Lot1) 
in collaboration with 
Cheshire West and 
Chester, and 
potentially Ansa and 
CoSocios; and 

 
2. To grant the necessary 

delegated authority to 
the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance and the 
Chief Operating Officer 
to award this contract 
following a competitive 
tender exercise and 
take all necessary 
actions to implement 
the new contract. 

 

Cabinet 22 Sep 2015  
 
 

Rosie Ottewill No 



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

Private/ 
Confidential 
and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 15/16-13 
Integrated 
Lifestyle and 
Wellness Support 
Services, 
including Lifestyle 
Area Fund 

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal 
to commission integrated 
public health services to 
promote healthy lifestyle 
and wellbeing, including 
smoking cessation, 
physical activity, obesity 
and sexual health 
services. 

Cabinet 22 Sep 2015  
 
 

 No 

CE 15/16-15 
Congleton Leisure 
Centre - Preferred 
Option for 
Development 

To approve the preferred 
option for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre. 
 

Cabinet 22 Sep 2015  
 
 

Mark Wheelton No 



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

Private/ 
Confidential 
and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 15/16-6 
Sydney Road 
Bridge 
Replacement 
Scheme 

Sydney Road Bridge 
crosses the West Coast 
Main Line (Crewe to 
Manchester line). The 
existing bridge is a narrow 
signal controlled single 
carriageway structure. The 
scheme seeks to increase 
capacity at this pinch point 
by replacing the existing 
structure with a
[...]
 Task and 
Finish

24/03/2016

Parking Enforcement To consider the review of the 
service

D Laycock
S Cordon
L Gilbert 

D Laycock Report 24/03/2016

Asset Management To develop a strategy and policy P Traynor P Traynor report 17/09/2015



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Monitoring Items

Strategy and Policy 
(highways)

item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Developing the 
Environmental 
Services Hub 

To assist in and monitor the 
development of an Environmental 
Services Hub

D Stockton
R Kemp

11/02/2016

Monitoring Ansa 
and Orbitas

To scrutinise the performance of 
Ansa and Orbitas 

R Kemp
D Stockton

R Kemp 17 September 
22 December
24 March

TSSL To Scrutinise the performance 
Framework and performance 

P Traynor/
J Marsden
D Brown

P Traynor 26/11/2015
Performance 
monitoring 
reports to every 
public meeting 
after.

Civicance To scrutinise the performance I Bunn
A Arnold

Committee To scrutinise the 
performance after 
6 months of 
inception

December 
onwards

Anaerobic 
Digestion Plant 

To scrutinise the feasibility study R Kemp
D Stockton

R Kemp Update 29/10/2015

PROW/Countryside 
management

To receive information on access 
to the Countryside initiatives and 

B Flanagan
D Brown

B Flanagan Presentation 29/10/2015



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Possible Future/ desirable items

Street lighting 
Option appraisals for new companies
Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 

Fly tipping – meeting to be arranged between, S Cordon, R Kemp, Cllrs B Roberts and N Mannion

the Healthy Walks pilot 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	Policy AM v4
	Strategy AM v4

	8 Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports
	Ansa Q1 Report 2015 - Scrutiny Version (3)
	Orbitas Q1 Report 2015 - Scrutiny (1)

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	env work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Davenport, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons, B Roberts and 
G M Walton (substitute)

In attendance

Councillor R Menlove
Councillor D Stockton – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Assets
R Kemp  - Commissioning Manager for Waste and Environment
M’O Neill – Major Projects Manager

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hardy

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

16 ENERGY PROGRAMME UPDATE 



The Committee received a presentation on the energy programme to date. The 
presentation detailed:

 Cheshire East Energy Framework
 Thematic objectives and programme in the energy framework
 What energy supply companies do in the public sector
 Types of energy supply companies
 What models are being used by other authorities
 Current position in the development of Cheshire East Energy Limited 

(CEEL)
 CEEL objectives.

It was highlighted that CEEL currently had no relationship with OVO. Options 
were currently being investigated and a decision would be made over the next 
few months.

It was noted that 2756 residents had taken up the fairer power offer, which was 
on track to hit the business plan target.

RESOLVED

That the update be received

17 HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Due to the lack of officer attendance for this item, it was agreed that any 
comments would be submitted to the officer directly 

RESOLVED

That any comments be submitted to the Strategic Commissioning Manager

18 QUARTER 1 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS 

Consideration was given to the first quarter reports for Ansa and Orbitas. 
In the first quarter Ansa Environmental Services reported anticipated 
annual costs within the agreed management fee. As part of this fee Ansa 
was set to deliver £500k of savings. There was a £200k pressure this year 
associated with the need to profile savings targets that were to be 
achieved by re-letting the waste disposal contract. This would be delayed 
12 months until completion of the current Environmental hub infrastructure 
program. It was noted that complaints were low for Ansa.

In this first quarter Orbitas was forecasting that it would deliver services 
within the management fee and was reporting compliance with its 
performance indicator targets. It was noted that work was underway to 
provide an ‘Orbitas Funeral’ , the aim being to provide the bereaved with 
financial transparency and to lower the cost of a funeral. 

Members raised the following questions, to which R Kemp agreed to 
circulate a response: 



 How may funerals fell to the Council each year because of no 
known relatives and are they covered by the management fee?

 why it had been agreed not to rebuild the bridge at  the valley 
project in Macclesfield

 how many  cardboard coffins were used and did they cause any 
problems for the service

Members had recently attended a tour of the Ansa facilities which Members found 
most useful and wished to thank the officers involved.

RESOLVED

That the first quarter reports be received

19 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That Members receive a briefing on Sydney Road Bridge, Congleton Link Road 
and Poynton Relief Road.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the 
Committee should receive an update on Sydney Road Bridge Replacement 
Scheme, Congleton Link Road and Poynton Relief Road. It was also agreed that 
the possibility of a review of the bus services be considered at a later date.

RESOLVED

 That the Committee receive an update on Sydney Road Bridge 
Replacement Scheme, Congleton Link Road and Poynton Relief Road. 

 That a review of the rail services be added to the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


